

Case Number 1402574/2022

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimants:	Mr L Nobes	
Respondent:	Fowler Welch Limited	
Heard At -	Southampton	
On:	23 October 2023	
Before:	Employment Judge Self Mrs S Collins Mr C Williams	
Appearances		
For the Claimant:		In Person
For the Respondent:		Mr D Brown – Counsel

JUDGMENT

- The Respondent's application to strike out the Claimant's Claim pursuant to Rule 37 (1) (c) of the Employment Tribunals (Constitution and Rules of Procedure) Regulations 2013, Schedule 1 is not well-founded and is dismissed.
- The Respondent's application to strike out the Claimant's Claim pursuant to Rule 37 (1) (a) of the Employment Tribunals (Constitution and Rules of Procedure) Regulations 2013, Schedule 1 is well-founded and succeeds. Accordingly, all Claims are dismissed.
- 3. The Respondent's application for costs is not well-founded and is dismissed.

Employment Judge Self 23 October 2023

Sent to the parties on: 13 November 2023

For the Tribunal Office: